## HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2023 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Transportation, Highways and Public Works to Original House Bill No. 592 by Representative Schamerhorn

### 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "reenact" delete "R.S. 32:402.1(A)(1) and (2)(introductory
- 3 paragraph) and insert "R.S. 32:402.1(A)(2)"

#### 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 5 On page 1, line 3, after "(G)" and before the comma "," insert "and to enact R.S. 32:407(G)"
- 6 and after "to" and before "a" change "add" to "allow"

# 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3

- 8 On page 1, line 5, after "requirements" delete the remainder of the line and insert "for those
- 9 eighteen and up; to provide for a skills test for nonparticipants in"

#### 10 AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, line 6, after "course;" delete the remainder of the line

#### 12 AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, delete line 7 in its entirety and insert "to"

#### 14 AMENDMENT NO. 6

- On page 1, line 11, after "license;" insert "to provide the option for a parent or legal guardian
- 16 to submit a signature electronically for certain credentials which allow the operation of a
- 17 motor vehicle;"

# 18 AMENDMENT NO. 7

- 19 On page 1, line 14, after "Section 1." delete "R.S. 32:402.1(A)(1) and (2)(introductory
- 20 paragraph) are" and insert "R.S. 32:402.1(A)(2) is"

#### 21 AMENDMENT NO. 8

- On page 1, line 15, after "reenacted" and before "to" insert "and R.S. 32:407(G) is hereby
- 23 enacted"

# 24 AMENDMENT NO. 9

25 On page 2, delete lines 3 through 29 in their entirety and insert a set of asterisks "\* \* \*"

## 26 AMENDMENT NO. 10

27 On page 3, delete lines 1 through 11 in their entirety

### 28 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 11</u>

- 29 On page 3, line 19, after "examiner" and before "administer" delete "shall" and insert in lieu
- 30 thereof "may, at his discretion,"

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 2 On page 3, line 26, after "test." delete the remainder of the line
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 4 On page 3, delete lines 27 through 29 in their entirety
- AMENDMENT NO. 14 5
- 6 On page 4, delete lines 1 through 6 in their entirety
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 8 On page 4, line 7, delete "until the student successfully completes the skills test."
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 10 On page 4, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:
- 11 "§407. Application of minors; revocation; applications of persons less than twenty-12 one years of age

13

- 14 G. In accordance with R.S. 9:2618, the department may develop a web-based 15 application by which a minor's parent or legal guardian has the option to provide an electronic signature for all approvals, consents, or attestations required in connection 16 with application of a minor for any credential authorized in this Chapter which 17 allows the operation of a motor vehicle. The provisions of this Subsection shall not 18 19 apply to a first or initial issuance of any license or permit under this Chapter. The
- 20 first time or initial issuance shall be an in-person transaction."